follows:

126 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

EUR k Current

BGN CZK HUF USD

Financial assets 920 3,705 5,300 19,578

Financial liabil-
ities 7,037 4,502 5,518 64,080

31 Dec 2023 – 6,117 – 797 – 218 – 44,502

EUR k Non-current

BGN CZK HUF USD

Financial assets 0 0 0 145

Financial liabil-
ities 3,496 0 0 9,766

31 Dec 2023 – 3,496 0 0 – 9,622

EUR k Current

BGN CZK HUF USD

Financial assets 2,674 77 283 15,128

Financial liabil-
ities 2,654 2,457 540 85,921

31 Dec 2022 20 – 2,380 – 257 – 70,793

EUR k Non-current

BGN CZK HUF USD

Financial assets 0 0 0 0

Financial liabil-
ities 4,196 0 0 7,398

31 Dec 2022 – 4,196 0 0 – 7,398

Sensitivity analysis for currency risks

The following tables present the sensitivity of profit or
loss and equity to the financial assets and financial
liabilities of the Group and the BGN/EUR, CZK/EUR,
HUF/EUR and USD/EUR exchange rates, assuming all
other parameters remain unchanged. A change of +/-
10% in the BGN/EUR, CZK/EUR, HUF/EUR and USD/
EUR exchange rates is assumed as at 31 December
2023 and 31 December 2022.

Profit Equity

EUR k
31 Dec
2023

31 Dec
2022

31 Dec
2023

31 Dec
2022

Local currency:
EUR

EUR/ BGN

EUR +10% 874 380 – 169 – 469

EUR -10% – 1,068 – 464 207 574

EUR/ CZK

EUR +10% – 331 216 – 1,155 – 628

EUR -10% 507 – 186 1,768 538

EUR/ HUF

EUR +10% 0 23 0 23

EUR -10% 0 – 29 0 – 29

EUR/ USD

EUR +10% 5,372 7,108 2,844 7,108

EUR -10% – 3,870 – 8,688 332 – 3,625

Currency risks vary over the year depending on
foreign transactions. Nevertheless, the above analysis
is representative of the currency risk of the Group.

Forward exchange contracts

In keeping with the Group’s policy, forward exchange
contracts are entered into to hedge certain cash
inflows and cash outflows denominated in foreign
currency against the risk of fluctuations in exchange
rates. Forward exchange contracts are initially recog-
nized at fair value on the date they are entered into
and remeasured at fair value on each reporting date.
As the Group does not define forward exchange

[…]

reporting year within the framework of a factoring
arrangement. This event explains the decrease in
trade receivables from EUR 4,965k in the previous
year to EUR 0 in the reporting year.

31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

EUR k % EUR k %

Customer A 7,946 16.3 8,571 19.7

Customer B 0 0.0 4,965 11.4

Other custom-
ers 40,746 83.7 30,067 68.9

Trade receiv-
ables 48,692 100.0 43,603 100.0

Interest risk

The Group’s policy is to minimize its interest rate
exposure inherent in its long-term borrowings. As at
31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 the Group
was exposed to interest risks from floating-rate bank
loans. The interest rate exposure arising from the
Group’s short-term cash investments is considered to
be immaterial.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of
profit or loss and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1%. Changes of this scale
are considered sensible based on the observations of
the latest market developments. The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest
rate for each period and financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risks on each reporting date.
All other variables were maintained constant.

EUR k Profit Equity

+ 1 % - 1 % + 1 % - 1 %

2023 – 486 486 – 486 486

2022 – 486 486 – 498 498

Transfer of financial assets

Factoring arrangements are another source of
funding used by the Group. As the risks and rewards
attached to the receivables, including the credit risk
and risk of default, lie with the respective factor, these
assets have been derecognized. The volume of
factored receivables as at the reporting date amounts
to EUR 38,803 k (previous year: EUR 54,925 k).

130 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22. Leases

The leases entered into by the KATEK Group endow
the Group with rights to use licenses, real estate, office
space in particular, other property, plant and